

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Docket No. Ken-23-426

WILLIAM CLARDY, ET AL.

(Appellants)

v.

TROY D. JACKSON, ET AL.

(Appellees)

On Appeal from the Kennebec County Superior Court

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Carl E. Woock, Esq. – Bar No. 5657
Stephen C. Smith, Esq. – Bar No. 8720
Attorneys for Appellants
STEVE SMITH TRIAL LAWYERS
191 Water Street
Augusta, ME 04330
207-622-3711
info@mainetriallaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Facts	1
Issues Presented for Review	6
I. Whether the Governor is completely immune from judicial review when invoking a pretextual “extraordinary occasion” to convene a special session of the Legislature under Article V, Part 1, Section 13 of the Maine Constitution in direct conflict with the Legislature’s own rejection of a call to hold a special session.....	6
II. Whether Legislative Officers who coordinate with the Governor to allow the Governor to unconstitutionally dictate the terms of legislative sessions, and who improperly delegate legislative constitutional authority to the executive branch, are nevertheless protected from judicial review by principles of legislative immunity and separation of powers.....	6
Summary of the Argument	7
Argument.....	9
I. Standard of Review.....	10
II. The Superior Court’s conclusion that the Governor’s authority to reconvene the Legislature is not subject to judicial review is inconsistent with the Maine Constitution and separation of powers principles.....	10
A. Deference to the 1940 advisory opinion is misplaced, as (1) the language cited as addressing the issue of the “extraordinary occasions” power was not briefed for the Supreme Judicial Court and (2) subsequent amendment to the Constitution affects the scope of executive authority to convene an extraordinary session.....	13
1. The issue in the advisory opinion was not necessarily briefed in 1940, and the Supreme Judicial Court’s dicta reasoning should hold no precedential weight in deciding the present case.....	14

2. The constitutional amendment to Article IV of the Maine Constitution in 1970 further undermines the advisory opinion assumption that the executive branch possesses exclusive authority to convene a special session.	18
B. The analysis put forward in the Order relies on constitutional interpretation that is inconsistent with the Constitution’s plain language and historical context.....	21
C. The Superior Court’s reliance on the Legislature’s impeachment power as a check on supposedly non-reviewable executive authority is inconsistent with the logic of the Order, and therefore, the Superior Court’s constitutional interpretation leaves the extraordinary sessions authority nakedly unrestricted.	27
D. Decisions limiting the invocation of executive powers under misleading pretenses suggest that the judiciary does have a role to play in limiting the use of executive powers to circumvent constitutional or statutory intent.....	29
III. Legislative leaders are not legislatively immune when acting with unconstitutional purposes.	32
A. Appellees’ actions do not constitute legitimate legislative activities.....	33
B. Although the Legislature can respond to a governor’s unconstitutional actions any number of ways, that irrelevant truism is no rationale for judicial non-interference on separation of powers grounds.	37
Conclusion	39
Certificate of Service	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Quinn</i> , 459 A.2d 1098 (Me. 1983)	21
<i>Common Cause v. State</i> , 455 A.2d 1 (Me. 1983)	35
<i>Cushing v. Packard</i> , 30 F.4th 27 (1st Cir. 2022).....	34
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI 28, 956 N.W. 2d 856 (Wis. 2021)	31
<i>Faith Temple v. DiPietro</i> , 2015 ME 166, 130 A.3d 368	10
<i>In re Certified Questions from the U.S. Dis. Ct.</i> , 958 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2020) 29, 30	
<i>Johnson’s Case</i> , 1 Me. 230 (1821)	16, 17
<i>Kelly v. Curtis</i> , 287 A.2d 426 (Me. 1972)	32
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	35
<i>Lightfoot v. State of Maine Legislature</i> , 583 A.2d 694 (Me. 1990)	33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	32
<i>Martin v. Maine Sav. Bank</i> , 154 Me. 259, 174 A.2d 131 (1958)	15, 16
<i>Matter of Benoit</i> , 487 A.2d 1158 (Me. 1985).....	24
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224, 113 S.Ct. 732 (1993).....	38
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 136 Me. 531, 12 A.2d 418 (1940).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 142 Me. 409, 60 A.2d 903 (1947).....	22
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2015 ME 107, 123 A.3d 494.....	2, 38
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 396 A.2d 219 (Me. 1979).....	15
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 58 Me. 589 (1870).....	16
<i>Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. Env’t Improvement Comm’n</i> , 307 A.2d 1 (Me.1973)...	
.....	32
<i>Senate v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2018 ME 52, 183 A.3d 749	38
<i>Small v. Maine Bd. of Registration and Examination in Optometry</i> , 293 A.2d 786 (Me. 1972).....	36
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 447 A.2d 797 (Me.1982)	38
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 2022 Me. 10, 268 A.3d 281	10, 21
<i>State v. Sklar</i> , 317 A.2d 160 (Me. 1974)	16, 17
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367, 71 S. Ct. 783 (1951).....	34, 35
<i>Turner v. Shumlin</i> , 2017 VT 2, 204 Vt. 78, 163 A.3d 1173	39
<i>Uliano v. Bd. of Env’tl Prot.</i> , 2009 ME 89, 977 A.2d 400	36
<i>Wawenock, LLC v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2018 ME 83, 187 A.3d 609.....	10

STATUTES

3 M.R.S. § 2	1
--------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mass. Const. ch. II, § 1, art. IV	24
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 2	1
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1	1
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 16	2
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 7	25
Me. Const. art. IX, § 5.....	28
Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 13.....	passim
Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 8.....	11
Me. Const. art. VI, § 3.....	passim
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	24

CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

Const. Res. 1969, ch. 74 (approved 1970).....	19
---	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

3 Legis. Rec. 44 (1970).....	19, 20
------------------------------	--------

BOOKS, PERIODICALS & ESSAYS

Jeremiah Perley, <i>The Debates, Resolutions, and Other Proceedings, of the Convention of Delegates, Assembled at Portland on the 11th, and Continued Until the 29th Day of October, 1819, for the Purpose of Forming a Constitution for the State of Maine</i> (1820).	25
Richard Briffault, <i>States of Emergency: Covid-19 and Separation of Powers in the States</i> , 2023 Wis. L. Rev. 5 (2023)	29
Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>Imperial from the Beginning</i> (1st ed. 2015)	25
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) (Rossiter ed., 1999)	36

TREATISES

William Blackstone, 1 Commentaries on the Laws of England 159 (1765)	34
